CH. 701

supervisors consists of five (5) members, not more than three (3) of said members shall be elected from either of the territories served

by said courts within that county."

Approved February 7, 1945.

#### CHAPTER 70

# JUDGES AND CLERKS OF ELECTION

H. F. 28

AN ACT to amend sections five hundred sixty (560) and seven hundred thirty-eight (738), code, 1939, relating to compensation of judges and clerks of elections.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section five hundred sixty (560), Code, 1939, is amended by striking from line five (5) the word "thirty" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifty".
- SEC. 2. Section seven hundred thirty-eight (738), Code, 1939, is amended by striking from line two (2) the word "thirty" and insert-

ing in lieu thereof the word "fifty". Approved April 14, 1945.

#### CHAPTER 71

### BONDS OF STATE OFFICERS

S. F. 400

AN ACT to amend sections one thousand sixty-three (1063), two thousand five hundred ninety-nine (2599) and four hundred thirty (430), code, 1939, relating to bonds of state officers and providing for the payment by the state of the reasonable expense thereof.

## Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Amend section one thousand sixty-three (1063), Code, 2

1939, by adding thereto the following:
"The State of Iowa shall pay the reasonable cost of the bonds re-3 quired in paragraphs one (1) to twenty-six (26), both inclusive, of 5 this section."

Amend section two thousand five hundred ninety-nine (2599), Code, 1939, by adding thereto as an additional sentence the 3 following:

"The State of Iowa shall pay the reasonable cost of the bonds re-5 quired by this section."

SEC. 3. Amend section four hundred thirty (430), Code, 1939, by adding thereto the following sentence: .

"The State of Iowa shall pay the reasonable cost of the bonds required by this section."